despite the extremely challenging comparison base (revenues grew more than 20% in the fourth quarter of 2022
compared to the same period of 2021) and the 6.8% M&A contribution stemming from the bolt-on acquisitions made
in the United States and Canada. The United States recorded an excellent performance driven by both Miracle-Ear
Direct Retail (which now reached about 350 stores) and Amplifon Hearing Health Care. In the fourth quarter, the
exchange effect was particularly adverse, reaching -24.5%, and further deteriorated compared to the prior
quarters due to the exceptional devaluation of the Argentine peso in December. In this regard, the application of
inflation accounting had a negative impact of roughly 10 percentage points on the exchange rate and, at the same
time, a positive impact on the organic performance posted in the quarter.

In 2023 EBITDA amounted to 115.0 million euros, an increase of 14.5% compared to 2022, with the margin coming in
at 26.8%, 50 basis points higher than in 2022, even after the strong growth of Miracle-Ear’s direct retail business
in the United States. In the fourth quarter, EBITDA amounted to 31.0 million euros, an increase of 15.2% compared to
the same period of 2022 despite the adverse foreign exchange effect, with the margin on revenues at 28.8%, 170
basis points higher than in comparison period.

6

ASIA-PACIFIC: Outstanding top-line performance across all markets and profitability improvement at
year-end. Significant foreign exchange headwind.

(€ millions) FY 2023 FY 2022 Δ%

Revenues 344.7 320.1 +7.7%

Organic growth   +13.3%

Acquisitions   +2.1%

FX   -7.7%

EBITDA recurring 89.8 83.9 +7.1%

Margin % 26.1% 26.2% -10 bps

(€ millions) Q4 2023 Q4 2022 Δ%

Revenues 89.2 82.2 +8.6%

Organic growth   +11.9%

Acquisitions   +3.4%

FX   -6.7%

EBITDA recurring 23.4 21.2 +10.1%

Margin % 26.2% 25.9% +30 bps

In 2023 ASIA-PACIFIC (APAC) reported excellent revenue growth driven by an outstanding organic growth and the
significant contribution of the acquisitions made in China. In the fourth quarter revenue growth exceeded 15% at
constant exchange rates, driven by double-digit organic growth across all markets and the significant contribution
of the bolt-on acquisitions made in China. The foreign exchange effect was negative for 6.7% due to the weakening
of the Australian and New Zealand dollars against the Euro.

EBITDA was 89.8 million euros in 2023, up 7.1% compared to 2022, with the margin at 26.1%, down slightly against